
Columbia, South C aro lina  
June 24, 1948

The Budget Commission met in  the Governor’ s o f f ic e  a t  1 :00  o ’clock on 

June 24, 1948. All members of the  Commission were p re se n t.

Ur. D. Robinson, S en a to r Marvin E. nbrams, Mr. W&rdlaw, and Mr. Duncan 

appeared before  the  Commission r e q u e s t in ' a loan  of $15,000.00 to  cover eng ineering  

co s ts  on th e  Lyles-Ford E le c tr ic  P r o je c t .  Mr. Robinson explained  th a t  in  case th e  

p ro je c t was completed th e  funds requested  would be re tu rn e d  to  th e  C iv il  Contingent 

Fund. A fte r th ese  gentlem en r e t i r e d  th e  Commission d ec lin ed  to  g ra n t th e i r  req u es t 

on grounds th a t  the req u es t should have been made to  th e  General Assembly and was 

not p ro p e rly  w ith in  the  province o f th e  Budget Commission.

Dr. Coyt Ham, Mr. George Buchanan, Mr. S h e lly , and Mr. S tevenson, o f the  

S ta te  H o sp ita l, appeared before the  3udget Commission to  req u est i t s  approval o f a 

s a la ry  in c re a se  fo r  employees o f th e  S ta te  H osp ita l fo r  th e  f i s c a l  y ear 1948-49*

I t  was s ta te d  by th ese  gentlem en th a t  th is  s a la ry  in c re a se  i f  g ran ted  would invo lve  

th e  p o s s ib i l i t y  o f an o p e ra tin g  d e f i c i t  in  th e  year 1948-49* The Commission approved 

the  req u ested  s a la ry  in c re a se  w ith th e  co n d itio n  th a t  i t  could be made from funds 

a lre ad y  a p p ro p ria ted  w ith o u t an o p era tin g  d e f ic i t*  The Commission declined  to  

approve any req u est which would in v o lv e  a d e f i c i t .

Mr. Jesse  T. Anderson and Mr. Pat C. Sm ith, re p re se n tin g  th e  S ta te  D epart­

ment o f E ducation , appeared  before th e  Commission re q u e s tin g  th a t  th e  amount 

ap p ro p ria te d  a s  s a la ry  fo r  the  D ire c to r  of P h y sica l E ducation fo r th e  year 1948-49 

be supplem ented by th e  Budget Commission in  the  amount of $500.00. I t  was exp lained  

th a t  Mr. Dode P h i l l ip s  who form erly  held t h i s  p o s it io n  a t  a s a la ry  of $4,500.00 

could be employed again  a t  th a t  f ig u r e ,  and i t  was d e s ire d  to  keep h is  s a la ry  a t  

th e  same f ig u re . The Commission approved a monthly s a la ry  a t  th e  r a te  of $4,500.00

$  a y e a r , but suggested  th a t  i t  be accom plished by p e rm ittin g  Itr. P h i l l ip s  to  begin  

work about August 1 s t  o r September 1 s t  so th a t  a supplem ent would no t be necessary .



2

These gentlem en a ls o  requested  an a llo tm e n t from th e  C iv il C ontingent 

Fund o f £1,800,00 to  employ a s e c re ta ry  fo r  the  D ire c to r  o f Schoolhouse P lann ing ,

The Commission approved t h i s  req u est provided  money could be su p p lied  by t r a n s f e r  

from a p p ro p ria tio n s  a lread y  made to  th e  Department.

Colonel V.’. Manning, Sup< r in te n d e n t o f  th e  F e n ite n tia ry , appeared before 

th e  Commission. Colonel Manning req u ested  an a llo tm e n t o f £3 ,000.00  from th e  C iv il 

C ontingent Fund fo r the purpose of i n s t a l l i n g  b o o s te r  pumps on the w ater l in e  to  

th e  John G. R ichards I n d u s t r ia l  School, to  provide s u f f ic ie n t  p re ssu re  to  tak e  care 

o f re s id e n ts  along the  l in e  who d e s ire d  co n n ec tio n s . Colonel Manning ex p la in ed  th a t

the  revenue which would be derived  from these a d d it io n a l  custom ers would amount to

about £800.00 p er y ea r, and to ld  of th e  in c re a s in g  demand o f  p ro p e rty  owners fo r  

access to  t h i s  f a c i l i t y .  The Commission approved t h i s  re q u e s t fo r  £3 ,000 .00 .

Colonel Manning a ls o  req u ested  th a t th e  sum of 05 0 ,OCX).00 be su p p lied  to  

the  P e n ite n tia ry  to  i n s t a l l  equipment fo r  re co n d itio n in g  te x t  books. He exp lained  

th a t  th e  Schoolbook Commission i s  r.ow sending books to  fo r th  C aro lin a  to  be re p a ire d  

and th a t  th e  annual ex pend itu re  fo r  t h i s  purpose i s  around £20,000.00 to  £50,000.00 

per y ear. I t  was e stim ated  by Colonel Manning th a t  80 per c en t of th e  c o s t was fo r  

la b o r which could  be fu rn ish e d  by th e  P e n ite n tia ry  w ithout c o s t ,  so th a t  a n e t 

revenue of £20,000.00 to  £40,000.00 m ight be reaso n ab ly  a n tic ip a te d  from th e  a c t i v i t y .  

Of th e  amount requested  £10,000.00 would be used to  provide m a te r ia ls  needed fo r  th e  

o p e ra tio n . The Commission agreed to  underw rite  t h i s  p ro p o s itio n  by supply ing  Colonel 

Vanning w ith any balance which might be l e f t  in  th e  1947-48 C ontingent Fund, and 

supplying the  rem ainder e i t h e r  by an a llo tm en t from th e  1948-49 C ontingent Fund, or 

by recommending an a p p ro p ria tio n  for same a t  th e  n ex t se ss io n  of th e  G eneral Assembly.

Mr. C harles H. F lo ry , S ta te  F o re s te r , appeared befo re  th e  Commission.

Mr. F lory  exp lained  th a t he would have a balance in  h is  F o re s try  A ppropria tion  

account o f from £8,000.00 to  £12,000.00  a t  the end o f the c u rre n t y e a r . He d e s ired  

perm ission  of th e  Budget Commission to  d is t r ib u te  t h i s  balance to  about fou 7



3

hundred of th e  county personnel of h is  departm ent. T h is, he s a id , was d e s ira b le  

because of th e  ex trem ely  low s a la ry  paid to  th ese  exp loyees. The supplem ent would 

he s ta te d ,  amount to  about $20.00 each fo r  the y ea r . The Commission acceded to

t h i s  request

Ur. F lory  a ls o  ex p la in ed  th a t  th e  Camp C ro ft p ro p e rty  would, under recen t 

F ed e ra l L e g is la tio n , be a v a ila b le  fo r purchase by th e  S ta te .  Me req u ested  th a t a 

form er commitment by th e  Commission o f  $15,000.00 as a c o n tr ib u tio n  to  th e  purchase 

o f  th e  p ro p e rty , be r.ow put in to  e f f e c t .  The Commission g ra n te d  th i s  re q u e s t  and 

approved a w arran t th e re fo r  in  th e  sum o f ^15 ,000.00 .

Mr. F lory  a ls o  req u e s te d  an a llo tm en t of $ ..,500 ,00  from the C iv i l  con tin ­

g en t Fund fo r improvements a t  M ill  Creek Croupe Camp a t  P o in s e tt  F o rest in  Sumter

County. The Commission g ran ted  t h i s  r e w e s t .

G eneral James C. D ozier appeared befo re  the  Commission and req u ested  th e  

sum of $27,500.30 fo r  r e p a ir s  and improvements to  th e  S ta te  Arm ories. A fte r  some 

d iscu ss io n  o f  t h i s  m a tte r , du ring  which i t  was recommended by the Governor th a t  

P e n ite n tia ry  la b o r be used in  th i s  work, th e  sum of $10,000.00  was approved by the 

Conwiission fo r  t h i s  purpose.

Mr. Calhoun, Mr. S u ll iv a n , Mr. Crane and Mr. L iv in g sto n , re p re se n tin g  the 

Tax Commission, appeared befo re  th e  Budget Commission and subm itted  a re q u e s t fo r  

a t r a n s f e r  o f  $65,000.00 from the  Income Tax Revenue of 1948-49 to  be used in  

ad m in is te rin g  th e  Income Tax D iv ision  o f the  Tax Commission. The enormous in crease  

in  th e  work o f  t h i s  d iv is io n  was ex p la in ed  by th e  Commission, and i t  was s tre s s e d  

th a t  the employment o f the  a d d it io n a l  personnel re  guested would undoubtedly r e s u l t  

in  a co n sid erab le  in c re a se  in  t h i s  revenue. This re q u e s t was fo r the  f i s c a l  \ ear 

1948-49 and was agreed  to  by th e  Commission.

The fo llow ing  1947-48 a p p ro p ria tio n  t r a n s f e r s  were approved by the 

Commission:

I

JO

Board o f  D ental Examiners
A-3 S p e c ia l Payments:

Per Diem o f  Members $ 90.00 -  To -  8-2 T rave l BIO



S ta te  Board of H ea.th
D ental Health:

D en tists j i,oeo.oo
Demonstrators 130.26

Finance:
P r in c ip a l Accountant 38.00

L aborato ries:
D irec to r 5 ,430 .00

Local Health S e rv ice :
P r in c ip a l S a n ita r ia n 2 ,248 .69
P rin c ip a l S tenographers 169 09
S pecial Payments 198.25

Preventable D iseases:
S en ior T echnicians (DDT P) 385.90

P ub lic  Health Education:
D irec to r 5 ,480 .00

S a n ita ry  E ngineering:
J r  S a n ita r ia n s  (DDT F) 389.87

V ita l  S t a t i s t i c s :
S r. Clerks 1,092.32
J r .  Clerks 43.81

; i6 ,7 8 7 .6 9  -  To - Cancer C o n tro l-H o sp ita l

Commissioner o f Labor
D-l Rent 13.00 -  To - B-4 Repairs
D-l Rent 12.00 E-2 T ravel
D-3 F a ir  E x h ib its 76.00 3-2 Travel
A-2 Wages 8.00 3-2 Travel
A-l In specto rs 182.00 3-2 T ravel
A-l J r .  S tenographer 27 .00 3-2 Travel

S ta te  Forts A u thority
l ( a )  A dm inistration 11 ,912 .86  -  To - 1(b) O perating C ap ita l

and Maintenance o f P o rt
F a c i l i t i e s

Sinking Fund Commission
3-4 hepairs and E lev a to r C on trac t 129.22 -  To - A-2 Wages: J a n i to r s  and

C leaners

Research P lanning  and Development Board
A-l S a la r ie s

S ec re ta ry -C h ief of P lann ing 100.00 -  To - A -l S a la r ie s -G e o lo g ic a l
A ss is ta n ts

B-2 Travel 750.00 A -l S a la r ie s -C h ie f  of
P lanning

A-l S a la rie s
Small In d u s tr ie s  E ngineer 2 ,000 .00
Stenographer 475.00

3-3 Telegraph & Telephone 400.00
G-4 Motor V ehicle Equipment 100.00

2 ,9 7 5 .6 0  -  To - C ontingencies
A-3 S pecial Payments 300.00 C-4 O ffice  S upp lies

f i l l

.............................A



5

S ta te  Department o f  P ub lic  W elfare
M iscellaneous: C ontingent C 3000.00 - T o  -  M iscellaneous: Eye

Examination and Preven­
tio n  of B lindness

Schoolbook Commission
l-A -3  Per Diem o f  Board 
1-3-5  P r in tin g  and A dvertising  
1-0-2  Insurance
1-0-2  Insurance

Board o f  i 'e d lc a l  Examiners
Per Diem o f Members
(S p ec ia l Payments)
T ravel

C om ptroller General
S p ec ia l Payments -

C le r ic a l  Help

P ub lic  S erv ice  Commission 
A-3 E x p erts , In v e s tig a t io n s  and

E xtra  C le r ic a l  Help 
0—11 O ther S upp lies

(L icense F l& tes)
0-2  Insurance

50.00 -  To -  l-C -4 O ffice  S upp lies
(>* l-C -4  O ffice  S upp lies

20,00 l-C -4  O ffice  S upp lies
10.00 1-3-3 Telegraph & Telephone

10.00 -  To -  Wages -  E xtra Help 
10.00 Wages -  E xtra  Kelp

351.61 -  To -  O ffice Equipment

683.48 -  To -  C-4 O ffice S upp lies

69.48 C-4 O ffice  S u p p lies
25.68 2-4 O ffice S u p p lies

A djutant G eneral 
3-1 F r t  Expr and Del 
B-2 T rave l 
B-2 T ravel
3-6 Water Heat L igh t Power 
3-6 Water Heat L igh t Power 
0-8  Motor V ehicle S upp lies 
0-9 A g ric u ltu ra l  S upp lies  
3-2 Insurance
0-2 Insurance
0 -4  Motor V ehicle it Equip

E le c tr ic ia n  and Engineer
B-l F r t  Expr & Del

S ta te  L ib rary  3oard
A -l S a la r ie s  -  C le rk -T y p ist

C hief, Law Enforcement D iv ision
A-l S a la r ie s  -  Gov’ s O ffic e rs
A-l S a la r ie s  -  Gov’ s O ffic e rs  
A-l S a la r ie s  -  Gov’ s O ffic e rs

75.00 -  To -  a-2 Wages 
l,8 0 u .0 0  a- 3 S p ec ia l Payments

500,00 C-4 O ffice  S u p p lies
60O.OO B-3 Tel and Tel
225.00 a-2  Wages
100.00 a-2 Wages

1>235.48 G-5 A g ric u ltu ra l E uip
100,00 a-2 ’Wages

2 ,400 ,00  3-4 Repairs
300.00 1-5 A g ric u ltu ra l Equip

1.70 -  To -  B-3 Tel and Tel

191.34 -  To -  G-7 E ducational Equip

400.00 -  To -  D-2 Insurance 
872.16 C-2 Fuel Supf l i e s
550.60 3-4 Repairs

The fo llow ing  1946-49 ap p ro p ria tio n  t r a n s fe r s  were approved by th e

Commission:

«12



-  6 -

3. C. Tax Commission 
Income Pax - S ec tio n  2435-2479 
Code o f Laws of S C 1942 as 
amended - T o  -  Income Tax D iv ision

Agents 30,004.
C lerks & Stenos 17,500.00
T ravel 6 ,000 .00
O ffice  Supplies

& Stamps
O ifice  Equipment 5 ,000 .00

$65,OuO.OO

883 
88

3. Z. Tax Commission 
Income Tax -  S ec tion  2435-2479 
Code o f Laws of 3 C 1942 as 
amended 3,500.04 -  To -  0 -1  O ffice  Equipment

The follow ing a llo tm e n ts  were g ran ted  front th e  C iv il  Contingent r'und:

Commission on S ta te  House and Grounds
7/ater Heat Light & Power Cioi.OO} Tele :raph

and te lephone $5.50 $ 611.50

S e c re ta ry  of S ta te
C-4 O ffice  Supplies 350.00

The Commission d ec lin ed  to  approve t r a n s f e r s  req u ested  by the C h ild re n ’s 

Bureau and the S ta te  L ibrary  Board invo lv ing  s a la ry  in c re a se s  fo r  th e  cu rren t y ea r.

The Commission d ec lin ed  to  approve a  t r a n s fe r  req u ested  by the  S ta te  

Board o f  H ealth to  co n so lid a te  th e  item ized  a p p ro p ria tio n  fo r  year 1948-49 in to  a

condensed s e c tio n  o f twelve uniuem ized d iv is io n s . 

The Commission then  ad journed .

* K13



* f> !4


